
ORIGINAL ARTICLE

ISSN No : 2230-7850

Monthly Multidisciplinary
Research Journal 

Indian Streams 

Research Journal

Executive Editor

Ashok Yakkaldevi

Editor-in-chief

H.N.Jagtap

Vol II Issue XI 



Mohammad Hailat
Dept. of Mathmatical Sciences, 
University of South Carolina Aiken, Aiken SC 
29801

Abdullah Sabbagh
Engineering Studies, Sydney

Catalina Neculai
University of Coventry, UK

Ecaterina Patrascu
Spiru Haret University, Bucharest

Loredana Bosca
Spiru Haret University, Romania

Fabricio Moraes de Almeida
Federal University of Rondonia, Brazil

George - Calin SERITAN
Postdoctoral Researcher

Hasan Baktir
English Language and Literature 
Department, Kayseri

Ghayoor Abbas Chotana
Department of Chemistry, Lahore 
University of Management Sciences [ PK 
]
Anna Maria Constantinovici
AL. I. Cuza University, Romania

Horia Patrascu
Spiru Haret University, Bucharest, 
Romania

Ilie Pintea,
Spiru Haret University, Romania

Xiaohua Yang
PhD, USA
Nawab Ali Khan
College of Business Administration 

 Flávio de São Pedro Filho
Federal University of Rondonia, Brazil

Kamani Perera
Regional Centre For Strategic Studies, Sri 
Lanka

Janaki Sinnasamy
Librarian, University of Malaya [ 
Malaysia ]

Romona Mihaila
Spiru Haret University, Romania

Delia Serbescu
Spiru Haret University, Bucharest, 
Romania

Anurag Misra
DBS College, Kanpur

Titus Pop

Pratap Vyamktrao Naikwade
ASP College Devrukh,Ratnagiri,MS India

R. R. Patil
Head Geology Department Solapur 
University, Solapur

Rama Bhosale
Prin. and Jt. Director Higher Education, 
Panvel

Salve R. N.
Department of Sociology, Shivaji 
University, Kolhapur

Govind P. Shinde
Bharati Vidyapeeth School of Distance 
Education Center, Navi Mumbai

Chakane Sanjay Dnyaneshwar
Arts, Science & Commerce College, 
Indapur, Pune

Awadhesh Kumar Shirotriya
Secretary, Play India Play (Trust),Meerut 

Iresh Swami
Ex - VC. Solapur University, Solapur

N.S. Dhaygude
Ex. Prin. Dayanand College, Solapur

Narendra Kadu
Jt. Director Higher Education, Pune

K. M. Bhandarkar
Praful Patel College of Education, Gondia

Sonal Singh
Vikram University, Ujjain

G. P. Patankar
S. D. M. Degree College, Honavar, Karnataka

Maj. S. Bakhtiar Choudhary
Director,Hyderabad AP India.

S.Parvathi Devi
Ph.D.-University of Allahabad

Sonal Singh

Rajendra Shendge
Director, B.C.U.D. Solapur University, 
Solapur

R. R. Yalikar
Director Managment Institute, Solapur

Umesh Rajderkar
Head Humanities & Social Science 
YCMOU, Nashik

 S. R. Pandya
Head Education Dept. Mumbai University, 
Mumbai

Alka Darshan Shrivastava
Shaskiya Snatkottar Mahavidyalaya, Dhar

Rahul Shriram Sudke
Devi Ahilya Vishwavidyalaya, Indore

S.KANNAN
Ph.D , Annamalai University,TN

Satish Kumar Kalhotra

 Editorial Board

International Advisory Board

Welcome to ISRJ
ISSN No.2230-7850

          Indian Streams Research Journal is a multidisciplinary research journal, published monthly in English, 
Hindi & Marathi Language. All research papers submitted to the journal will be double - blind peer reviewed 
referred by members of the editorial Board readers will include investigator in universities, research institutes 
government and industry with research interest in the general subjects.

RNI MAHMUL/2011/38595                                                                                             

Address:-Ashok Yakkaldevi  258/34, Raviwar Peth, Solapur - 413 005 Maharashtra, India
Cell : 9595 359 435, Ph No: 02172372010 Email: ayisrj@yahoo.in Website: www.isrj.net



Title:A STUDY ON RELATION BETWEEN ENVIRONMENTAL EDUCATION ACHIEVEMENT LEVEL AND THEIR SOCIO-
ECONOMIC STATUS OF SECONDARY CHILDREN Source:Indian Streams Research Journal [2230-7850] GOUTAM 
CHAKRABORTY, , JAYANTA META yr:2012 vol:2 iss:11

Volume 2, Issue.11,Dec. 2012
Indian Streams Research Journal

KEYWORDS:

Relation , Environmental , Achievement , Socio-economic .

INTRODUCTION: 

The principle of Environmental Education is that it makes the pupil's education problem related to 
understanding the environment and hazards of its pollution. Aptitude is a combination of characteristics 
indicative of an individual's capacity to acquire some specific knowledge, skill or set of organized response. 
An aptitude test therefore is one design to measure a person's potential ability is an activity of a specialized 
kind and within a restricted range. A Science aptitude rest not only skills in certain types of motor and 
manual activities, but also in other type of activities. It judges various parameters as attitude. Aptitude 
intelligence and other personality traits. This test covers the ability to deal with Environmental Education 
concept at a high level and can be used in conjunction with test to indicate an aptitude for scientific careers. 
Since Coleman's (1966) landmark study on Equality of Education Opportunity, socioeconomic status has 
been seen as a strong predictor of student achievement.

In a meta-analysis of socioeconomic status, White (1982) concluded that the utility and wisdom of 

Abstract:

 Environment is a global concept today. Environmental Education is an 
approach to learning. Environmental Education means the educational process dealing 
with man's relationship of population, pollution resource, conservation, technology, 
energy, urban and rural planning to the total biosphere.

A self-made questionnaire was made in order to find the relationship between 
the Environmental Education aptitude and socioeconomic status among class IX 
Children of rural, urban and semi urban. The question paper contents fifty (50) questions 
and it divided into two sector. In sector-I content (10) questions by which the 
socioeconomic status of the children can be known and Sector-II consists of four type 
questions by which Environmental Education aptitude can be understood. 
Socioeconomic status is evaluated from the response of sector-I questions by analyzing 
the educational status of the family, occupation of the parents & the monthly income of 
the family of a particular student or sample. After classifying the samples into 3 classes 
of status (upper, middle & lower) according to their socioeconomic condition, the mean 
of the marks was computed. The mean score of every status group is then analyzed to 
know the relationship between Environmental Education achievement level and 
socioeconomic status. Although there are many factor are responsible for the academic 
achievements in Environmental Education. But from this observation it may conclude 
that there is a strong relationship between Environmental Education achievement and 
socio-economic status.

ISSN:-2230-7850

A STUDY ON RELATION BETWEEN ENVIRONMENTAL 
EDUCATION ACHIEVEMENT LEVEL AND THEIR 

SOCIO-ECONOMIC STATUS OF SECONDARY CHILDREN 

GOUTAM CHAKRABORTY   AND  JAYANTA META

Research scholar ,department of education, University of Kalyani. Kalyani, 
Nadia, West.Bengal, India

Dept. of Education, University of Kalyani, Kalyani, Nadia, West.Bengal, India.

Available online at www.isrj.net 

ORIGINAL ARTICLE



using Socio-Economic status (SES) in conjunction with academic achievement depended largely on the 
unit of analysis and the validity of the way in which it was defined. This study used operational definitions 
of SES. Individual SES was defined by participation in the federal free-and reduce-lunch programme to 
show only a week correlation with academic achievement at this level. Educators, researchers and policy 
makers have shown interest in the relationship between social background and educational achievement. 
Many educational reforms of the last half-century have attempted to make education and training system 
function so that student outcomes (such as school achievement) are not too strongly related to their socio-
economic background and other ascribed characteristics of the student, such gender, ethnic group and 
urban/rural location.

OBJECTIVE OF THE STUDY

1) To find out relationships between socio-economic status and Environmental Education achievement 
level among class - IX student.
2) To find out relationships between Environmental Education achievement level of urban, semi-urban and 
rural school children of class IX.

METHODOLOGY

A self-made questionnaire was made in order to find Environmental Education aptitude among 
class IX children. The question paper contents fifty (50) questions and it divided into two sector. In sector-I 
contents ten (10) questions by which the socioeconomic status of the children can be known. In sector-II 
consists of four types question- (a) yes or no type, (b) fill in the blanks type, (c) multiple choice type & (d) 
short answer type, by which  Environmental Education  aptitude level can be. Judged each type questions 
having one mark each. Each sector has specific their answers within 40 minutes time limit.

Socioeconomic status is evaluated from the response of sector-I question by analyzing the 
education status of the family, occupation of the parents & the monthly income of the family of a particular 
student or sample. After Classifying the samples into 3 classes of status (upper, middle & lower ) according 
to their socioeconomic condition, the mean of the marks was computed. The mean score of every status 
group is then analyzed to know the relationship between Environmental Education achievement level and 
socioeconomic status.

At the same time the relationships between Environmental Education achievement level and 
different learning environment (urban, semi-urban & rural) was analyzed.

After completion their test the total marks was calculated and the said marks was used for 
calculating difficulty value (D- Value) & discrimination index (D.I).

HYPOTHESES:

H₁: There will be significant mean difference in the measure of socio-economic status and achievement 

level in Environmental Education.

H₂: There will be significant mean difference in the measure of achievement level in Environmental 

Education among urban, semi-urban and rural children.

POPULATION AND SAMPLE

Student of W.B.B.S.E in North 24 pgs. Districts constitute the population of the study. The sample 
of 104 students was drawn through a randomized process from the three different schools, one from the 
rural another two schools from semi urban respectively.

VARIABLES

 two variables have been selected for the study achievement in Environmental Education  socio-
economic status urban, semi urban & rural.

TOOLS

A self made questionnaire was made in order to find aptitude in Environmental Education and 

A STUDY ON RELATION BETWEEN ENVIRONMENTAL EDUCATION ACHIEVEMENT ......

2Indian Streams Research Journal  •  Volume 2 Issue  11  •  Dec  2012



socio-economic status by the investigator.

RESULT AND DISCUSSION

The first study's purpose was to determine the Environmental Education aptitude test among the 
class IX children having different learning environment. The samples (104) were taken from the three 
different schools, one from the rural and another two schools from the semi-urban and urban.

Since all the samples are taken from the same level (class-IX) so we consider that they may belong 
the same platform. Therefore after selecting the sample we directly apply the main question paper among 
all the student and allow 40 minutes to response the answers.

From the computation data it has been found that out OF 40 marks the mean marks 33.33, 29.24 
and 27.41 was achieved by student of urban school, semi urban school and rural school. Respectively. From 
the achievement level we can say that urban children has higher Environmental Education aptitude than 
rural and semi urban children. Again from the observed data we tried to analyzed statistically between the 
achievement level of children and their socioeconomic status shows significant difference at 1% level 
(Table-2).Hence the hypotheses H1 and H2 was retained. Again from item analysis it was observed that the 
difficulty value (table-1) varies from 0.2-0.95 there this value indicate the proportion of examinees who 
answer the question correctly. But from difficulty value of item number 17 and 36 are 0.20 and 0.34 
respectively. Therefore these low values that these two particular items were very difficult. Again from 
discrimination index which indicate the extent to which each item distinguishes between those student who 
scored highest and those who scored lowest on the test 

3Indian Streams Research Journal  •  Volume 2 Issue  11  •  Dec  2012

Table 1. ITEM ANALYSIS AND DISCRIMINATION INDEX 

Item No. High 
achiever 
group 

Low 
achiever 
group 

High + low Difficulty 
value 

High - Low Discrimination 
index 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 

28 
28 
28 
27 
26 
27 
28 
26 
26 
28 
16 
28 
27 
28 
11 
28 
10 
28 
28 
27 
26 
27 
26 
23 
27 
28 
26 
26 
28 
26 
28 
28 
28 
28 
28 
03 
26 
28 
28 
27 
 

18 
25 
11 
09 
08 
02 
26 
10 
13 
22 
20 
21 
16 
21 
16 
21 
09 
18 
23 
20 
20 
05 
12 
11 
16 
23 
09 
11 
14 
17 
23 
21 
20 
23 
18 
08 
15 
20 
17 
25 

46 
53 
39 
36 
34 
29 
54 
36 
39 
50 
36 
49 
43 
49 
27 
49 
19 
46 
51 
47 
46 
32 
38 
34 
43 
51 
35 
37 
42 
43 
51 
49 
48 
51 
46 
11 
41 
48 
45 
52 

0.82 
0.95 
0.70 
0.64 
0.61 
0.52 
0.96 
0.64 
0.70 
0.89 
0.64 
0.88 
0.77 
0.88 
0.48 
0.88 
0.34 
0.82 
0.91 
0.84 
0.82 
0.57 
0.68 
0.61 
0.77 
0.91 
0.63 
0.66 
0.75 
0.77 
0.91 
0.88 
0.86 
0.91 
0.82 
0.20 
0.73 
0.86 
0.80 
0.93 

10 
3 
17 
18 
18 
25 
2 
16 
13 
6 
-4 
7 
11 
7 
-5 
7 
1 
10 
5 
7 
6 
22 
14 
12 
11 
5 
17 
15 
14 
9 
5 
7 
8 
5 
10 
-5 
11 
8 
11 
2 

0.36 
0.11 
0.60 
0.64 
0.64 
0.89 
0.07 
0.57 
0.46 
0.21 
-0.14 
0.25 
0.39 
0.25 
-0.18 
0.25 
0.03 
0.36 
0.18 
0.25 
0.21 
0.79 
0.50 
0.43 
0.39 
0.18 
0.61 
0.54 
0.50 
0.32 
0.18 
0.25 
0.29 
0.18 
0.36 
-0.18 
0.39 
0.29 
0.39 
0.07 

 

A STUDY ON RELATION BETWEEN ENVIRONMENTAL EDUCATION ACHIEVEMENT ......



as a whole. The discrimination index (D.I) value varies from -0.18 to 0.89. We know that the 
higher the average item discrimination the higher the reliability (i.e. the internal consistency) of the test 
itself. Again both the items 15 and 36 have same D.I value (0.18). Therefore these items have no power to 
discriminate among the high and low achiever.

CONCLUSION

Although there are many factors are responsible for the academic achievement in Environmental 
Education. But from this observation it may concluded that there is a strong relationship between 
Environmental Education achievement and socio-economic status.

REFERENCE

·Coleman, J.S. (1996). Equality of educational opportunity
·White, K.R. (1982). The relation between socioeconomic status and academic achievement. 
Psychological Bulletin, 91(3) 461-481.
·June Thomas (1998), socioeconomic status, Race, Gender, & retention: Impact on student achievement, 
Fifth Ward Elementary School, Louisiana Tech University.
·A Journal of the Environment and People, Vol-II, No.-1.
·Aggarwal, Y.P (2000) – statistical Method, New Delhi, Sterling Publishers Pvt. Ltd.
·Naseema, C. (2006) “Influence of sex and Social position on Attitude towards Environment of Secondary 
School Pupils” university News, 44(12):155 – 158.
·Nishino, Shoko (2004) – “Scaling for Measurement of Attitude towards Environmental Education”. 
Seinan Gakuin University, Japan. Journal of Home Economics of Japan. Vol-55, Issue-10(2004)
·Sharma, R.A, Environmental Education, Sarya Publication, Meerat, revised edition 2006, P.22-27.

4Indian Streams Research Journal  •  Volume 2 Issue  11  •  Dec  2012

Table 2. Socioeconomic status -wise difference in Mean score, SD and level of   

significance of academic achievement in Environmental Education.  

socioeconomic 
status 

N Mean SD Relation 
Between 

t Level of 
significance 

a) High 
b) Medium 
c) Low 

24 
46 
34 

33.33 
29.24 
27.41 

2.91 
5.81 
5.38 

a & c 
b & C 
a & b 

83.29 
35.78 
64.51 

0.01 
0.01 
0.01 

 

A STUDY ON RELATION BETWEEN ENVIRONMENTAL EDUCATION ACHIEVEMENT ......



Publish Research Article
International Level Multidisciplinary Research Journal

For All Subjects

Dear Sir/Mam,
       We invite unpublished research paper.Summary of Research 
Project,Theses,Books and Books Review of publication,you will be pleased to 
know that our journals are

Associated and Indexed,India

?

?OPEN J-GATE
International Scientific Journal Consortium     Scientific

Associated and Indexed,USA

?Google Scholar
?EBSCO
?DOAJ
?Index Copernicus
?Publication Index
?Academic Journal Database
?Contemporary Research Index
?Academic Paper Databse
?Digital Journals Database
?Current Index to Scholarly Journals
?Elite Scientific Journal Archive
?Directory Of Academic Resources
?Scholar Journal Index
?Recent Science Index
?Scientific Resources Database

Indian Streams Research Journal
                          258/34 Raviwar Peth Solapur-413005,Maharashtra

Contact-9595359435
E-Mail-ayisrj@yahoo.in/ayisrj2011@gmail.com

Website : www.isrj.net


	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7

