Vol II Issue XI

ISSN No : 2230-7850

Monthly Multidisciplinary Research Journal

Indian Streams Research Journal

Executive Editor

Editor-in-chief

Ashok Yakkaldevi

H.N.Jagtap

Welcome to ISRJ

RNI MAHMUL/2011/38595

ISSN No.2230-7850

Indian Streams Research Journal is a multidisciplinary research journal, published monthly in English, Hindi & Marathi Language. All research papers submitted to the journal will be double - blind peer reviewed referred by members of the editorial Board readers will include investigator in universities, research institutes government and industry with research interest in the general subjects.

International Advisory Board

Flávio de São Pedro Filho Mohammad Hailat

Hasan Baktir Federal University of Rondonia, Brazil Dept. of Mathmatical Sciences, English Language and Literature

University of South Carolina Aiken, Aiken SC Department, Kayseri

Kamani Perera 29801

Ghayoor Abbas Chotana Regional Centre For Strategic Studies, Sri Lanka

Department of Chemistry, Lahore Abdullah Sabbagh University of Management Sciences [PK Engineering Studies, Sydney

Romania

Janaki Sinnasamy Librarian, University of Malaya [Anna Maria Constantinovici Catalina Neculai

University of Coventry, UK AL. I. Cuza University, Romania Malaysia]

Romona Mihaila Horia Patrascu Ecaterina Patrascu Spiru Haret University, Romania Spiru Haret University, Bucharest Spiru Haret University, Bucharest,

Delia Serbescu Loredana Bosca Spiru Haret University, Bucharest, Ilie Pintea. Spiru Haret University, Romania

Romania Spiru Haret University, Romania Fabricio Moraes de Almeida

Anurag Misra Federal University of Rondonia, Brazil Xiaohua Yang DBS College, Kanpur PhD, USA George - Calin SERITAN Nawab Ali Khan

Titus Pop Postdoctoral Researcher College of Business Administration

Editorial Board

Pratap Vyamktrao Naikwade Iresh Swami Rajendra Shendge

ASP College Devrukh, Ratnagiri, MS India Ex - VC. Solapur University, Solapur Director, B.C.U.D. Solapur University, Solapur

N.S. Dhaygude Head Geology Department Solapur Ex. Prin. Dayanand College, Solapur R. R. Yalikar

Director Managment Institute, Solapur University, Solapur Narendra Kadu

Jt. Director Higher Education, Pune Rama Bhosale Umesh Rajderkar Head Humanities & Social Science Prin. and Jt. Director Higher Education, K. M. Bhandarkar YCMOU, Nashik Panvel

Praful Patel College of Education, Gondia Salve R. N. S. R. Pandya Head Education Dept. Mumbai University, Department of Sociology, Shivaji Sonal Singh

University, Kolhapur Vikram University, Ujjain Mumbai

Alka Darshan Shrivastava Govind P. Shinde G. P. Patankar Bharati Vidyapeeth School of Distance S. D. M. Degree College, Honavar, Karnataka Shaskiya Snatkottar Mahavidyalaya, Dhar Education Center, Navi Mumbai

Rahul Shriram Sudke Maj. S. Bakhtiar Choudhary Director, Hyderabad AP India. Devi Ahilya Vishwavidyalaya, Indore Chakane Sanjay Dnyaneshwar Arts, Science & Commerce College,

S.Parvathi Devi S.KANNAN Indapur, Pune Ph.D.-University of Allahabad Ph.D, Annamalai University, TN Awadhesh Kumar Shirotriya

Secretary, Play India Play (Trust), Meerut Sonal Singh Satish Kumar Kalhotra

Address:-Ashok Yakkaldevi 258/34, Raviwar Peth, Solapur - 413 005 Maharashtra, India Cell: 9595 359 435, Ph No: 02172372010 Email: ayisrj@yahoo.in Website: www.isrj.net

ORIGINAL ARTICLE





A STUDY ON RELATION BETWEEN ENVIRONMENTAL EDUCATION ACHIEVEMENT LEVEL AND THEIR SOCIO-ECONOMIC STATUS OF SECONDARY CHILDREN

GOUTAM CHAKRABORTY AND JAYANTA META

Research scholar ,department of education, University of Kalyani. Kalyani, Nadia, West.Bengal, India

Dept. of Education, University of Kalyani, Kalyani, Nadia, West.Bengal, India.

Abstract:

Environment is a global concept today. Environmental Education is an approach to learning. Environmental Education means the educational process dealing with man's relationship of population, pollution resource, conservation, technology, energy, urban and rural planning to the total biosphere.

A self-made questionnaire was made in order to find the relationship between the Environmental Education aptitude and socioeconomic status among class IX Children of rural, urban and semi urban. The question paper contents fifty (50) questions and it divided into two sector. In sector-I content (10) questions by which the socioeconomic status of the children can be known and Sector-II consists of four type questions by which Environmental Education aptitude can be understood. Socioeconomic status is evaluated from the response of sector-I questions by analyzing the educational status of the family, occupation of the parents & the monthly income of the family of a particular student or sample. After classifying the samples into 3 classes of status (upper, middle & lower) according to their socioeconomic condition, the mean of the marks was computed. The mean score of every status group is then analyzed to know the relationship between Environmental Education achievement level and socioeconomic status. Although there are many factor are responsible for the academic achievements in Environmental Education. But from this observation it may conclude that there is a strong relationship between Environmental Education achievement and socio-economic status.

KEYWORDS:

Relation, Environmental, Achievement, Socio-economic.

INTRODUCTION:

The principle of Environmental Education is that it makes the pupil's education problem related to understanding the environment and hazards of its pollution. Aptitude is a combination of characteristics indicative of an individual's capacity to acquire some specific knowledge, skill or set of organized response. An aptitude test therefore is one design to measure a person's potential ability is an activity of a specialized kind and within a restricted range. A Science aptitude rest not only skills in certain types of motor and manual activities, but also in other type of activities. It judges various parameters as attitude. Aptitude intelligence and other personality traits. This test covers the ability to deal with Environmental Education concept at a high level and can be used in conjunction with test to indicate an aptitude for scientific careers. Since Coleman's (1966) landmark study on Equality of Education Opportunity, socioeconomic status has been seen as a strong predictor of student achievement.

In a meta-analysis of socioeconomic status, White (1982) concluded that the utility and wisdom of

Title: A STUDY ON RELATION BETWEEN ENVIRONMENTAL EDUCATION ACHIEVEMENT LEVEL AND THEIR SOCIO-ECONOMIC STATUS OF SECONDARY CHILDREN Source: Indian Streams Research Journal [2230-7850] GOUTAM CHAKRABORTY, , JAYANTA META yr: 2012 vol: 2 iss: 11

A STUDY ON RELATION BETWEEN ENVIRONMENTAL EDUCATION ACHIEVEMENT



using Socio-Economic status (SES) in conjunction with academic achievement depended largely on the unit of analysis and the validity of the way in which it was defined. This study used operational definitions of SES. Individual SES was defined by participation in the federal free-and reduce-lunch programme to show only a week correlation with academic achievement at this level. Educators, researchers and policy makers have shown interest in the relationship between social background and educational achievement. Many educational reforms of the last half-century have attempted to make education and training system function so that student outcomes (such as school achievement) are not too strongly related to their socioeconomic background and other ascribed characteristics of the student, such gender, ethnic group and urban/rural location.

OBJECTIVE OF THE STUDY

- 1) To find out relationships between socio-economic status and Environmental Education achievement level among class IX student.
- 2) To find out relationships between Environmental Education achievement level of urban, semi-urban and rural school children of class IX.

METHODOLOGY

A self-made questionnaire was made in order to find Environmental Education aptitude among class IX children. The question paper contents fifty (50) questions and it divided into two sector. In sector-I contents ten (10) questions by which the socioeconomic status of the children can be known. In sector-II consists of four types question- (a) yes or no type, (b) fill in the blanks type, (c) multiple choice type & (d) short answer type, by which Environmental Education aptitude level can be. Judged each type questions having one mark each. Each sector has specific their answers within 40 minutes time limit.

Socioeconomic status is evaluated from the response of sector-I question by analyzing the education status of the family, occupation of the parents & the monthly income of the family of a particular student or sample. After Classifying the samples into 3 classes of status (upper, middle & lower) according to their socioeconomic condition, the mean of the marks was computed. The mean score of every status group is then analyzed to know the relationship between Environmental Education achievement level and socioeconomic status.

At the same time the relationships between Environmental Education achievement level and different learning environment (urban, semi-urban & rural) was analyzed.

After completion their test the total marks was calculated and the said marks was used for calculating difficulty value (D- Value) & discrimination index (D.I).

HYPOTHESES:

- H There will be significant mean difference in the measure of socio-economic status and achievement level in Environmental Education.
- H There will be significant mean difference in the measure of achievement level in Environmental Education among urban, semi-urban and rural children.

POPULATION AND SAMPLE

Student of W.B.B.S.E in North 24 pgs. Districts constitute the population of the study. The sample of 104 students was drawn through a randomized process from the three different schools, one from the rural another two schools from semi urban respectively.

VARIABLES

two variables have been selected for the study achievement in Environmental Education socio-economic status urban, semi urban & rural.

TOOLS

A self made questionnaire was made in order to find aptitude in Environmental Education and



socio-economic status by the investigator.

RESULT AND DISCUSSION

The first study's purpose was to determine the Environmental Education aptitude test among the class IX children having different learning environment. The samples (104) were taken from the three different schools, one from the rural and another two schools from the semi-urban and urban.

Since all the samples are taken from the same level (class-IX) so we consider that they may belong the same platform. Therefore after selecting the sample we directly apply the main question paper among all the student and allow 40 minutes to response the answers.

From the computation data it has been found that out OF 40 marks the mean marks 33.33, 29.24 and 27.41 was achieved by student of urban school, semi urban school and rural school. Respectively. From the achievement level we can say that urban children has higher Environmental Education aptitude than rural and semi urban children. Again from the observed data we tried to analyzed statistically between the achievement level of children and their socioeconomic status shows significant difference at 1% level (Table-2). Hence the hypotheses H1 and H2 was retained. Again from item analysis it was observed that the difficulty value (table-1) varies from 0.2-0.95 there this value indicate the proportion of examinees who answer the question correctly. But from difficulty value of item number 17 and 36 are 0.20 and 0.34 respectively. Therefore these low values that these two particular items were very difficult. Again from discrimination index which indicate the extent to which each item distinguishes between those student who scored highest and those who scored lowest on the test

Table 1. ITEM ANALYSIS AND DISCRIMINATION INDEX

Item No.	High achiever	Low achiever	High + low	Difficulty value	High-Low	Discrimination index
	group	group				
1	28	18	46	0.82	10	0.36
2	28	25	53	0.95	3	0.11
3	28	11	39	0.70	17	0.60
4	27	09	36	0.64	18	0.64
5	26	08	34	0.61	18	0.64
6	27	02	29	0.52	25	0.89
7	28	26	54	0.96	2	0.07
8	26	10	36	0.64	16	0.57
9	26	13	39	0.70	13	0.46
10	28	22	50	0.89	6	0.21
11	16	20	36	0.64	-4	-0.14
12	28	21	49	0.88	7	0.25
13	27	16	43	0.77	11	0.39
14	28	21	49	0.88	7	0.25
15	11	16	27	0.48	-5	-0.18
16	28	21	49	0.88	7	0.25
17	10	09	19	0.34	1	0.03
18	28	18	46	0.82	10	0.36
19	28	23	51	0.91	5	0.18
20	27	20	47	0.84	7	0.25
21	26	20	46	0.82	6	0.21
22	27	05	32	0.57	22	0.79
23	26	12	38	0.68	14	0.50
24	23	11	34	0.61	12	0.43
25	27	16	43	0.77	11	0.39
26	28	23	51	0.91	5	0.18
27	26	09	35	0.63	17	0.61
28	26	11	37	0.66	15	0.54
29	28	14	42	0.75	14	0.50
30	26	17	43	0.77	9	0.32
31	28	23	51	0.91	5	0.18
32	28	21	49	0.88	7	0.25
33	28	20	48	0.86	8	0.29
34	28	23	51	0.91	5	0.18
35	28	18	46	0.82	10	0.36
36	03	08	11	0.20	-5	-0.18
37	26	15	41	0.73	11	0.39
38	28	20	48	0.86	8	0.29
39	28	17	45	0.80	11	0.39
40	27	25	52	0.93	2	0.07



Table 2. Socioeconomic status -wise difference in Mean score, SD and level of significance of academic achievement in Environmental Education.

socioeconomic	N	Mean	SD	Relation	t	Level of
status				Between		significance
a) High	24	33.33	2.91	a & c	83.29	0.01
b) Medium	46	29.24	5.81	b & C	35.78	0.01
c) Low	34	27.41	5.38	a & b	64.51	0.01

as a whole. The discrimination index (D.I) value varies from -0.18 to 0.89. We know that the higher the average item discrimination the higher the reliability (i.e. the internal consistency) of the test itself. Again both the items 15 and 36 have same D.I value (0.18). Therefore these items have no power to discriminate among the high and low achiever.

CONCLUSION

Although there are many factors are responsible for the academic achievement in Environmental Education. But from this observation it may concluded that there is a strong relationship between Environmental Education achievement and socio-economic status.

REFERENCE

- ·Coleman, J.S. (1996). Equality of educational opportunity
- ·White, K.R. (1982). The relation between socioeconomic status and academic achievement. Psychological Bulletin, 91(3) 461-481.
- ·June Thomas (1998), socioeconomic status, Race, Gender, & retention: Impact on student achievement, Fifth Ward Elementary School, Louisiana Tech University.
- ·A Journal of the Environment and People, Vol-II, No.-1.
- ·Aggarwal, Y.P (2000) statistical Method, New Delhi, Sterling Publishers Pvt. Ltd.
- ·Naseema, C. (2006) "Influence of sex and Social position on Attitude towards Environment of Secondary School Pupils" university News, 44(12):155 158.
- Nishino, Shoko (2004) "Scaling for Measurement of Attitude towards Environmental Education".
- Seinan Gakuin University, Japan. Journal of Home Economics of Japan. Vol-55, Issue-10(2004)
- ·Sharma, R.A, Environmental Education, Sarya Publication, Meerat, revised edition 2006, P.22-27.

Publish Research Article International Level Multidisciplinary Research Journal For All Subjects

Dear Sir/Mam,

We invite unpublished research paper.Summary of Research Project,Theses,Books and Books Review of publication,you will be pleased to know that our journals are

Associated and Indexed, India

- ★ International Scientific Journal Consortium Scientific
- * OPEN J-GATE

Associated and Indexed, USA

- *Google Scholar
- *EBSCO
- *DOAJ
- *Index Copernicus
- **★Publication Index**
- **★**Academic Journal Database
- **★**Contemporary Research Index
- *Academic Paper Databse
- **★** Digital Journals Database
- **★**Current Index to Scholarly Journals
- **★**Elite Scientific Journal Archive
- **★Directory Of Academic Resources**
- *Scholar Journal Index
- *Recent Science Index
- **★Scientific Resources Database**

Indian Streams Research Journal 258/34 Raviwar Peth Solapur-413005,Maharashtra Contact-9595359435 E-Mail-ayisrj@yahoo.in/ayisrj2011@gmail.com Website: www.isri.net